

No. 22-3018

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

JAMES LITTLE,
Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
D. CT. NO. 1:21-CR-315 (LAMBERTH, J.)

APPELLEE'S BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

MATTHEW M. GRAVES
United States Attorney
District of Columbia

KENNETH A. POLITE
Assistant Attorney General

JOHN CRABB JR.
Chief, Capitol Siege Section
District of Columbia

LISA H. MILLER
Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

JAMES I. PEARCE
Appellate Counsel, Capitol
Siege Section
Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 532-4991
James.Pearce@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statement of facts.....	2
B. Procedural history and statutory background.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
The district court lawfully imposed a term of imprisonment and a term of probation for Little’s petty-offense conviction.....	17
A. Section 3561(a)(3)’s text and structure confirm that the district court’s split sentence was lawful.....	18
B. The district court’s interpretation does not create unnecessary conflict with other statutory provisions.....	26
C. The district court’s interpretation does not create anomalies in the penalty structure or otherwise.....	33
D. The rule of lenity does not apply.	39
E. Any error was harmless.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010)	40
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	24
<i>Blanton v. North Las Vegas</i> , 489 U.S. 538 (1989)	39
<i>Currier v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2144 (2018)	25
<i>Foster v. Wainwright</i> , 820 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011).....	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000)	8, 38
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	40
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 347 (2016)	24
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	6
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	28
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	40
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 282 (2016)	40

<i>Posadas v. Nat'l City Bank of N.Y.</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	29
<i>Trump v. Thompson</i> , 20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	3
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 787 F. Supp. 537 (D. Md. 1992).....	8, 19
<i>United States v. Caplinger</i> , No. 21-cr-342, 2022 WL 2045373 (D.D.C. June 7, 2022)	9, 14, 20, 25, 32, 40
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 617 F.2d 56 (4th Cir. 1980)	18
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 530 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>United States v. Entrekin</i> , 675 F.2d 759 (5th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>United States v. Forbes</i> , 172 F.3d 675 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 611 F. App'x 480 (9th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 667 F.3d 477 (4th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>United States v. Jourdain</i> , 26 F.3d 127 (Tbl.), 1994 WL 209914 (8th Cir. May 20, 1994).....	31
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 363 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>United States v. Nachtigal</i> , 507 U.S. 1 (1993)	39

<i>United States v. Posley</i> , 351 F. App'x 807 (4th Cir. 2009)	20, 41
<i>United States v. Pritchett</i> , 470 F.2d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	24
<i>United States v. Sarko</i> , No. 21-cr-591, 2022 WL 1288435 (D.D.C. Apr. 29, 2022)	14, 20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	37
<i>United States v. Wyche</i> , 741 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022)	40
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 943 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	40
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XII.....	2
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	2
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 3.....	2
1 U.S.C. § 1.....	31
3 U.S.C. § 15.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 8412a.....	25
10 U.S.C. § 1447.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 19.....	5, 34
18 U.S.C. § 1752.....	5

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3551.....	6, 7, 13, 15
18 U.S.C. § 3559.....	5, 34, 35
18 U.S.C. § 3561.....	8, 10, 12, 15, 19, 31, 34
18 U.S.C. § 3563.....	16, 35, 41
18 U.S.C. § 3583.....	8, 31, 34, 35
18 U.S.C. § 3583 (1984).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3624.....	36
18 U.S.C. § 3651 (1982).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
34 U.S.C. § 12475.....	25
40 U.S.C. § 5104.....	2, 5
40 U.S.C. § 5109.....	5
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat 1837	6, 8, 23, 27
Sentencing Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-182, 101 Stat. 1266.....	9
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796.....	30
Other Authorities	
12A Cyclopedia of Federal Procedure (3d ed. 2022)	20

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	21, 23, 25, 28, 29, 36, 37, 38
H.R. Rep. No. 102-405 (1991).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 103-711 (1994).....	9
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983).....	7, 8, 18, 22, 26, 32, 41, 42
Rules and Sentencing Guidelines	
D.C. Cir. R. 28.....	i
Fed. R. Evid. 804 (2010).....	25
U.S.S.G. § 5B1.1	18
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.2	36
